GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 REPORT – PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

PAGE | 5

The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major
asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Broad U.S. equity 32.0% 5.88%

Global ex U.S. equity 24.0% 6.55%

Domestic fixed 30.0% 2.87%

High Yield  7.5% 4.41 %

Real Estate 5.0% 5.18%

Private Equity 1.5% 9.73%

  Total   100%

The source of the above information is the Survey of Capital Market Assumptions, 2025 Edition published by Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC.

Paragraph 42 (g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in
the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the System, calculated using the discount
rate of 6.75 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75
percent) than the current rate:

($ in Thousands)

1%
Decrease

(5.75%)

Current
Assumption

(6.75%)

1%
Increase
(7.75%)

System's Net Pension
Liability

$1,928,622 $1,599,892 $1,318,822

* The System’s FNP as of June 30, 2024 includes contributions receivable of $8,699,583.

SECTION III – FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO RETIREMENT SYSTEM
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 REPORT – PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

PAGE | 6

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in the NPL.  The needed
information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 $3,300,628 $1,609,705 $1,690,923
Changes for the year:
Service cost 32,390 32,390
Interest 215,189 215,189
Benefit changes 0 0
Difference between expected and
actual experience (46,477) (46,477)
Changes in assumptions 0 0
Contributions - employer 125,272 (125,272)
Contributions - employee 29,595 (29,595)
Net investment income 143,457 (143,457)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee contributions (225,290) (225,290)
Administrative expense (6,191) 6,191
Other changes 0 0 0
   Net changes (24,188) 66,843 (91,031)
Balances at June 30, 2024 $3,276,440 $1,676,548 $1,599,892

* The System’s FNP as of June 30, 2024 includes contributions receivable of $8,699,583.

SECTION III – FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO RETIREMENT SYSTEM
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 REPORT – PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

PAGE | 7

Paragraph 45 (a):  June 30, 2024, is the actuarial valuation date upon which the TPL is based.

(1) (2)

TPL
Reported for
Fiscal Year
End 2023

Development
of TPL for
Fiscal Year
End 2024

(a) Valuation Date for Measurement 6/30/2023 6/30/2024
(b) Interest Rate (SEIR) 6.75% 6.75%
(c) TPL as of June 30, 2023 3,300,628
(d) Normal Cost 30,342
(e) Actual Benefit Payments 225,290
(f) TPL as of June 30, 2024 $3,322,917   3,276,440

   = [(c+d) * (1+b)]-[e * (1+b*0.5) ]
(g) Experience Actuarial (Gain)/Loss: (2f) - (1f) (46,477)

TPL Roll Forward
($ in thousands)

Paragraph 45 (c):
Changes of assumptions:
2017

 Rates of mortality were changed to the RP-2014 White Collar Headcount-weighted
Mortality Table with rates adjusted by 103.8% for males and by 98.2% for females,
projected generationally using scale MP-2017 for retired healthy pensioners. Rates of
mortality for the period after disability retirement are according to the RP-2014 Disabled
Retiree Mortality Table with rates adjusted by 93.4% for males and by 94.3% for females,
projected to 2019 using scale MP-2017.

 Rates of withdrawal, retirement, disability and salary increase were adjusted to more